
1

Contact Officer: Sharon Thomas
01352 702324
sharon.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Ron Hampson (Chairman)

Councillors: Amanda Bragg, David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, 
Ron Davies, Rosetta Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Jim Falshaw, Alison Halford, 
George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, Brian Lloyd, Mike Reece and Gareth Roberts

3 December 2015

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee which will be held at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 9th December, 
2015 in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the 
following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 

Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 

Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)

Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
4 November 2015 (copy enclosed).

4 SERVICE CHARGES (Pages 9 - 18)

Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) enclosed.

Purpose: To consider the outcomes and next steps following the 
consultation exercise completed about proposals to introduce 
service charges for existing council tenants 



2

5 APPROVAL TO APPLY TO WELSH GOVERNMENT FOR SUSPENSION 
OF THE RIGHT TO BUY IN FLINTSHIRE (Pages 19 - 26)

Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) enclosed.

Purpose: To consult on the proposal to apply to the Welsh Government 
to suspend the Right to Buy in Flintshire 

6 QUARTER 2 IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORTS (Pages 27 - 
56)

Report of Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator enclosed.

Purpose: To enable Members to fulfil their scrutiny role in relation to 
performance monitoring. 

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 57 - 66)

Report of Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator enclosed.

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Community 
& Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

Yours faithfully

Peter Evans
Democracy & Governance Manager



COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
4 NOVEMBER 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 4 November 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Ron Hampson (Chairman)
Councillors: Amanda Bragg, David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Ron Davies, 
Rosetta Dolphin, Alison Halford, Brian Lloyd, Mike Reece and Gareth Roberts

SUBSTITUTES: Councillors: Haydn Bateman (for George Hardcastle), Andy 
Dunbobbin (for Peter Curtis) and Paul Shotton (for Ian Dunbar)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Ray Hughes and Councillor Derek Butler, Cabinet 
Member for Economic Development

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor: Bernie Attridge

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Aaron Shotton, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance; Councillor Helen Brown, Cabinet Member for Housing; Chief Officer 
(Community & Enterprise); Service Manager for Council Housing; Service 
Manager for Enterprise & Regeneration and Housing Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
and Committee Officer

43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 6: 
Framework for the implementation of Local Lettings Policies, as he was a Council 
tenant.

44. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2015 were submitted.

Accuracy

Minute number 41: Council House Allocations Service - Councillor Ron 
Davies said that it was he who had initially stated confidence in officers’ approach 
to the case.

RESOLVED:

That, subject to the amendment, the minutes be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.



45. DELIVERY AND OUTCOMES OF RECENT REGENERATION PROGRAMMES

The Service Manager for Enterprise and Regeneration introduced an 
overview of the strategy for regeneration in Flintshire and a brief summary of the 
main regeneration program
[...]
or learning.

Following comments from Councillor Ron Davies on the environmental 
improvement scheme on Shotton High Street, the Service Manager provided 
clarification on the work which was shortly due to take place, with notification of 
the start date to be given to the Town Council and Local Members.

Councillor Rosetta Dolphin requested information on the areas applicable 
to Communities First funding, details of the more deprived areas of the county 
and further detail on the Communities 4 Work programme.  The Service Manager 
agreed to provide an update at a future meeting.

The Chairman and Councillor Mike Reece commented on the need for 
other areas of the county to benefit from external funding schemes.  The Chief 
Officer advised that once the anticipated next programme of Vibrant and Viable 
Places (VVP) funding had been confirmed, all options would be considered 
based on the priorities for schemes, and proposals would be brought forward. 
However it was noted that although Flintshire had been successful in the last 



application, the allocation had been impacted by a change in criteria partway 
through the process.

Councillor Aaron Shotton stressed the reliance on meeting the criteria for 
external grant funding schemes and spoke about the importance of getting the 
balance right.  He pointed out the availability of funding for Communities First 
schemes for cluster areas and said that the Council had been successful in 
securing Rural Development Programme funding of £744K to carry out 
improvements in Mold, Holywell, Talacre and Gronant.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee is reassured that the Council is maximising opportunities for 
regeneration in Flintshire and notes the outcomes of recent programmes and is 
supportive of the future priorities identified in the report.

46. GROWING THE LOCAL ECONOMY

The Service Manager for Enterprise and Regeneration presented the 
report which set out key areas of work to maintain the economic success of 
Flintsh
[...]
rd called for more action by WG to develop 
Flintshire and to shift the focus on improvements to North Wales as opposed to 
South Wales.  Councillor Gareth Roberts also spoke in support of this and the 
potential for improvements to the A548 which would boost local industries.

RESOLVED:

That the ongoing activity to sustain a vibrant and strong economy in Flintshire be 
supported and recognised.

47. FRAMEWORK FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF LOCAL LETTINGS 
POLICIES

The Service Manager for Council Housing detailed changes to the 
recommendations in the report prior to its submission to Cabinet for approval.

The Committee was introduced to Jacqueline Perry, the Housing Manager, 
who presented an overview of the framework for the implementation of local 
lettings policies by setting out the approach and procedure that could be adopted 
by the Council to respond to and address local housing issues.  She detailed the 
key points of the report, explaining that if introduced, local letting policies would 



apply to specific geographical areas for a percentage of the lettings and would fit 
within legal requirements.

Councillor Rosetta Dolphin commented that the consultation process with 
local Members could raise issues between wards.  The Chief Officer explained 
that the intention was to introduce more flexibility and allow discretion on the 
allocation of properties, particularly for new housing developments to help create 
sustainable communities.  Whilst the current Allocations Policy was entirely 
needs-based, the proposed approach would strike a balance in meeting the 
needs of individuals who could make a contribution to their communities.  Use of 
local lettings policies in other areas had demonstrated positive outcomes and if 
approved in Flintshire, would be reviewed annually.

Councillor Aaron Shotton explained that this was not a new initiative and 
was regarded as a useful tool which was available to Councils within the 
legislation.  He said that if approve
[...]
ogramme for 
consideration by the Committee.  She advised that the update on the Strategic 
Housing and Regeneration Programme (SHARP) had been deferred from this 
meeting to the next meeting on 9 December 2015.

Agreement was sought to the suggestion for a separate meeting of the 
Committee on 15 January 2016 to consult on the Community & Enterprise budget 
including the Housing Revenue Account draft budget and rent increase.  This 
would enable the meeting on 12 January 2016 to concentrate on the Supporting 
People Local Commissioning Plan and Council Tax and Business Rate Statutory 
Policies.  The Committee supported these changes.

RESOLVED:

That, subject to the changes, the Forward Work Programme be noted.

50. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press and one member of the public in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.50 am)

Chairman



 COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 9 December 2015

Report Subject Service Charges

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member, Housing

Report Author Chief Officer - Community & Enterprise

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report updates the committee on the Councils progress in implementing 
service charges, following the expectation from Welsh Government (WG) that all 
Local Authorities (from April 2015) must separate service charges from rents and 
recover the cost of services, in addition to the rent charged.

The report summarises the feedback from the Information and Consultation Events 
undertaken across the county during June and July 2015. These were aimed at 
informing tenants about the requirements to introduce service charges and to 
obtain views on the standard of the services currently being provided. The report 
sets out the outcomes and the next phase of work to be undertaken as part of the 
ongoing implementation of service charges. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That committee notes the progress made to date with regard to the 
introduction of service charges and the feedback from the tenant’s 
consultation.

2 That committee supports the delivery of an action plan as described in 
1.25 that focuses on achieving value for money for tenant services.



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING SERVICE CHARGES

1.01 From April 2015, the Welsh Government expected all social landlords to 
separate services from rents and introduce charges, to recover the cost of 
services in addition to rent. Prior to this the cost of these services were 
spread across all tenancies. Through the separation of service charges from 
rents, tenants are able to see how much they pay for the rent of their home 
and how much they pay for any additional services that they receive e.g. 
aerials, laundry services, window cleaning and communal cleaning.

1.02 The introduction of service charges aims to achieve greater transparency 
and fairness for tenants, providing greater accountability whilst helping to 
improve both the efficiency and quality of services being delivered.

1.03 The Council is currently working in collaboration and sharing best practice 
with three other North Wales stock retaining Councils. These being 
Wrexham, Denbighshire and Isle of Anglesey.

1.04 At the Cabinet meeting held on 17 February 2015, approval was given for the 
implementation of service charges on a phased basis for existing/ongoing 
tenancies from April 2016 and for service charges to be introduced fully for 
new tenancies from April 2015.

1.05 The phased schedule for the introduction of service charges is:

April 2015/16      New tenants service charges 

April 2016/17       Communal area cleaning - £2.75 p/w
                            Aerial maintenance, digital services & power - £0.88 p/w

April 2017/18       Laundry facilities & cleaning – subject to review
                            Window cleaning – subject to review

April 2018/19       Caretaking – subject to review
                            Communal 
[...]
v.uk/docs/desh/consultation/110331housingsocialrentconsulte
n.pdf

Contact Officer: Dawn Kent – Accommodation Support Service Manager
Telephone: 01352 703526
E-mail: dawn.kent@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01
(1) Housing Revenue Account:  Local authorities with housing stock are 
required to record all income and expenditure in relation to these dwellings 
in their Housing Revenue Account (HRA).

(2) Service Level Agreement: where a service is formally defined. 
Particular aspects of the service - scope, quality, responsibilities - are 
agreed between the service provider and the service user.

(3) Tenants Federation:  an umbrella group which supports tenants and 
residents in Flintshire to get involved with local and national issues which 
affect their communities.

(4) Tenants Conference: an annual event whereby tenants have the 
opportunity to meet with Senior Officers and the Head of Housing from the 
Council and consult on various issues such as the rent increase proposals, 
the planned works programme and tenant priorities for the coming year.

(5) Housing Benefit:  is a regular Council payment that helps pay your rent 
if you are a tenant on a low income. It will not only reduce your rent but also 
cover some service charges like lifts and communal laundry facilities.

http://wales.gov.uk/docs/desh/consultation/110331housingsocialrentconsulten.pdf
http://wales.gov.uk/docs/desh/consultation/110331housingsocialrentconsulten.pdf
mailto:dawn.kent@flintshire.gov.uk




Appendix 1 : Summary of results

Q: What do you think about the quality of the services you are currently receiving?





COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 9th December 2015

Report Subject Approval to apply to Welsh Government for suspension 
of the Right to Buy in Flintshire

Cabinet Member  Cabinet Member, Housing

Report Author Chief Officer,  Community and Enterprise 

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report seeks Scrutiny support for an application to Welsh Government [ WG ] 
to suspend the Right to Buy [ RTB ] of Council owned housing in Flintshire.

The suspension of RTB could make a significant contribution to ensuring the 
continued availability of Council social housing and to maximizing the housing 
opportunities available to all households living across Flintshire.

This report provides the rationale for undertaking the application to Welsh 
Government, briefly outlining WG policy regarding RTB and provides information 
showing the national and local pressures caused by RTB disposals on the supply 
of social housing dwellings. Finally, the report proposes a suggested time frame 
for the consultation and application process to be delivered.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Scrutiny support an application to Welsh Government to suspend the RTB 
in Flintshire.



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE RIGHT TO BUY 
1.01 The right of a tenant of a Local Authority to buy their home at a discount 

has been a feature of social housing for over thirty years. The introduction 
of the Right to Buy in 1980 was grounded in UK Government policy at that 
time. Increasing home ownership was one of the main reasons for its 
introduction although raising money and reducing the cost on the public 
purse of maintaining and improving Council housing are also thought to 
have been factors. 

1.02 The Right to Buy is contained in the Housing Act 1985. It gives most 
tenants who have a secure tenancy, usually those who rent from a Local 
Authority, the right to buy their home at a discount from the market price. It 
is subject to certain conditions and exceptions. Where the landlord owns 
the freehold of a house, the tenant has the right to acquire the freehold. 
Where the landlord does not own the freehold or the home is a flat, the 
right is to be granted a lease on it. 

1.03 The impact on social housing stock in Wales

1.04 The period between 1980 and the middle of 2007 saw considerable Right 
to Buy ac
[...]
ces, tighter lending mortgage 
criteria and increasingly unaffordable rent levels in the private rented 
sector have encouraged reliance on the social housing supply to bridge 
the affordability gap whilst simultaneously encouraging current incumbents 
of social housing to purchase their existing homes.

1.09 The recently jointly commissioned Flintshire and Wrexham Local Housing 
Market Assessment (LHMA) has confirmed that housing need for social 
housing dwellings is currently outstripping supply and will do so for the 
foreseeable future:

 An annual shortfall of 246 affordable dwellings across Flintshire;

 The suggested affordable housing tenure split for Flintshire 
identified by the assessment is for 56% social/affordable rent and 
44% intermediate tenure;

 The LHMA identifies a clear need for smaller two bedroom 
properties for under and over 65s;

 Around one third of all households in Flintshire can afford an 
intermediate affordable house priced at £100,000 or less (or the 
equivalent total housing costs).

1.10 Flintshire Context

1.11 Flintshire County Council is a stock-retaining local authority and currently 
has approximately 7,200 Council properties within the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) under its direct management. 88% of tenants voted to stay 
with the Council as their landlord in 2012 as part of the Council’s Housing 
Ballot Project. This was the highest turnout in a housing ballot in Wales 
with 71% of tenants using their vote.

1.12 Following the outcome of the ballot, the Council has worked proactively 
with tenants to develop and modernise the housing management and 
maintenance service, with significant improvements being achieved.  The 
mandate received from tenants has also enabled the Council to develop its 
ambitious and substantial stock condition investment programme [Welsh 
Housing Quality Standard] and Strategic Housing And Regeneration 
Programme (SHARP) respectively.

1.13 Flintshire’s Welsh Housing Quality Standard (WHQS)

1.14
[...]
slation, Council tenants allocated these in these new-
build Council homes would be able to exercise their Right to Buy. These 
homes and the rental income streams generated by them would be lost to 
the Council in perpetuity and would potentially require the Council to revise 
its vision for both the WHQS and SHARP programmes in terms of the level 
of investment possible in the existing Council stock, along with the vision 
to deliver 50 new Council homes each year for the next five years to meet 
local housing need.

1.20 Next Steps

1.21 Given that that primary legislation, to end the Right to Buy will not be 
introduced following the next Assembly election in 2016, there is the option 
for all stock-retaining local authorities to apply to the WG to suspend RTB 
in its area through the  2011 Housing [Wales Measure]. 

1.22 This suspension can be up for a minimum of 5 years and up to a maximum 
of 10 years under the current rules. The Authority must consult with all its 
tenants beforehand and demonstrate that that demand for social housing 
within the area exceeds or is likely to exceed supply and the imbalance is 
likely to increase as a result of people exercising their RTB.

1.23 To date 2 Local Authorities, Carmarthenshire and Swansea have applied 
to suspend RTB and both have been approved by the WG.

1.24 Figure 1 sets out a proposed structured consultation with all Council 
housing tenants on making an application for the suspension of the RTB in 
Flintshire. This will also necessitate working closely with local housing 



association partners and all local key stakeholders

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 A project team is being established with representatives from Housing, 
Legal, Finance and Policy and Performance teams to oversee and 
co-ordinate the delivery of the application and consultation process.  

2.02 A Project Plan, Communications Plan and Risk Register is being 
developed and will be regularly updated during the course of the 
applicati
[...]
 Further Meeting with Welsh 
Government Officials

Receive clarification from Welsh Government on 
level of consultation undertaken with tenants.

w/c 
25/01/2016

Stage 8 – Report to Cabinet / 
Community and Enterprise Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee / Flintshire 
Tenants Federation

Present results of tenants consultation to Cabinet / 
Community and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and agree submission date of 
application.

16/02/2016

Stage 9 – Submission of Application This will be signed off by Cabinet prior to 
submission.

22/02/2016

Stage 10 – Confirmation from Welsh 
Government application passed to 
Minister for consideration

Welsh Government will confirm receipt of 
application and likely date for Ministerial decision.

TBC

Stage 11 – Write to Council and 
Housing Association tenants 
submitting RTB / RTA applications 
after the date the Minister considering 
the Council’s application

Standard letter will be developed to respond to all 
new applications received.

TBC

Stage 12 – Application approved by 
Minister

The Council Leader / Chief Executive are directly 
informed by the Minister of the decision.

TBC

Stage 13 – Write to all tenants to give 
them details of the suspension period.

Confirmation letter sent out to all tenants advising 
them of details of the outcome of the Consultation 
exercise and details of the suspension process.

w/c 28/ 

03/2016





COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY MEETING

Date of Meeting Wednesday 9th December, 2015

Report Subject Quarter 2 Improvement Plan Monitoring Reports

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Corporate Management

Report By Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Improvement Plan 2015/16 was adopted by the Council in June 2015.  This 
report presents the monitoring of progress for the second quarter of 2015/16 
focusing on the areas of under performance relevant to the Community and 
Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

This report is an exception based report and therefore detail focuses on the areas 
of under-performance.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee consider the 2015/16 Quarter 2 Improvement Plan 
Monitoring Reports, highlight concerns and feedback details of any 
challenge to the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
which is responsible for the overview and monitoring of performance.



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE QUARTER 2 IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING 
REPORTS

1.01 The Improvement Plan monitoring report gives an explanation of the 
progress being made towards the delivery of the impacts set out in the 
2015/16 Improvement Plan.  The narrative is supported by performance 
indicators and/or milestones which evidence achievement.  In addition, 
there is an assessment of the strategic risks and the level to which they 
are controlled.

1.02 The detailed sub-priority reports, shown at Appendix 1 and 2, are in a new 
format, which has been generated from the new performance 
management solution, CAMMS.

1.03 CAMMS has been purchased to provide benefits which include: 
 efficiencies by reducing duplication and data entry;
 a single version of the truth; 
 improved visibility and accountability for performance and 

programme / project management objectives; including an audit 
trail; and

 dynamic, exception based reporting with dashboards and standard 
reports.

1.04 Analysis of performance against the Improvement Plan measures is 
undertaken using the RAG (Red, Amber and Green) status.  This is 
defined as follows:-

Performance
 RED – equates to a position of under-performance against target.
 AMBER – equates to a mid-position where improvement may have 

been made but performance has missed the target.
 GREEN – equates to a position of positive performance against 

target.

Outcome
 RED – equates to a forecast position of under-performance against 

target at year end.
 AMBER – equates to a forecast mid-position where improvement 

m
[...]
nitor progress in meeting 
proposed HRA Efficiencies.  

Chief Officer 
(Community and 
Enterprise)

HRA Subsidy Risk Register To enable the Committee to monitor ongoing risks 
following the introduction of self-financing for the HRA. 

Chief Officer 
(Community and 
Enterprise)




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Service Charges
	Enc. 1 for Service Charges and Council Housing

	5 Approval to apply to Welsh Government for suspension of the Right to Buy in Flintshire
	Enc. 1 for Suspension of Right to Buy

	6 Quarter 2 Improvement Plan Monitoring Reports
	Appendix 1 - Quarter 2 Improvement Plan Progress Report – Housing
	Appendix 2 – Quarter 2 Improvement Plan Progress Report – Economy and Enterprise

	7 Forward Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - Current Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9 DECEMBER 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 9 December 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Ron Hampson (Chairman)
Councillors: David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Ron Davies, Rosetta Dolphin, George 
Hardcastle, Mike Reece and Gareth Roberts

SUBSTITUTE: Councillor Nancy Matthews (for Amanda Bragg)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Peter Curtis, Ian Dunbar, Alison Halford, Ray Hughes 
and Brian Lloyd.  Councillor Helen Brown, Cabinet Member for Housing and the 
Chief Officer, Community & Enterprise

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Haydn Bateman and Marion Bateman

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Environment; Councillor Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development; Service Manager for Council Housing; Service Manager for 
Housing Programmes; Service Manager for Customer Support; Service Manager 
for Enterprise & Regeneration; Housing Manager and Sheltered Housing Officer

IN ATTENDANCE: Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
and Committee Officer

51. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

52. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2015 were submitted.

Matters Arising

Minute number 45: Delivery and Outcomes of Recent Regeneration 
Programmes - Councillor Mike Reece sought clarification on whether solid brick 
wall insulation would be provided in Bagillt, following comments made by the 
Assembly Member.  Councillor Bernie Attridge said that Bagillt was not being 
overlooked as the Council must adhere to Welsh Government criteria on where 
the work could be carried out.  He stressed the importance of clarifying this detail 
when commenting on this particular workstream.

In referring to discussion at the budget consultation meeting of the 
Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Reece asked 
about the Council’s plans for Holywell library in the event that no interest in a 
community transfer was forthcoming.  If the intention was to demolish the 
building, he suggested that the site could instead be used to provide 



accommodation for pensioners.  Councillor Attridge stated that no decision had 
been made to demolish the building as one of the options was for the library and 
sports centre to be located on the same site.  He added that several enquiries 
had been received on taking over the running of the library.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

53. SERVICE CHARGES

The Service Manager for Council Housing introduced an update of 
progress on the implementation of service charges, including feedback from a 
range of tenant consultation events held across the county during the summer.  
As reported to the former Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee, the 
separation of service charges from rents had been introduced from April 2015 as 
required by the Welsh Government (WG) and allowed greater transparency for 
tenants to see how much rent they paid together with charges for any additional 
services they received.  Following Cabinet approval earlier in the year, a phased 
approach to the introduction of services was planned for existing or ongoing 
tenancies from April 2016 whereas service charges were introduced fully for new 
tenancies from April 2015.

The Service Manager provided an overview of the methodology for 
charging, as set out in the report, together with a summary of the feedback from 
the tenant consultation process.  Members were informed that more detailed 
information on the feedback was available from the Sheltered Housing Officer.

Councillor Rosetta Dolphin asked if the window cleaning service was 
mandatory for all tenants as some may prefer to opt out (eg  ground floor tenants 
in Abbey Court), and whether tenants would be reimbursed if the service was not 
carried out in line with the agreed frequency.  She also took the opportunity to 
praise the cleaning service undertaken in Greenfield.

It was explained by the Service Manager that the intention was to review 
and re-tender the contract for window cleaning and to agree a set of standards to 
share with tenants.  This would address any areas of inconsistency, as indicated 
in the feedback, and enable tenants to raise any issues.

Councillor Gareth Roberts highlighted reference to the 63% of Council 
house tenants in receipt of housing benefit which covered some of the service 
charges, and asked about the potential for any additional housing benefit to 
release funds to the Housing Revenue Account.  The Service Manager agreed to 
obtain a response on the percentage of tenants in sheltered housing.  Councillor 
Bernie Attridge added that Councillor Roberts’ suggestion would need to be 
verified with Legal colleagues.

In response to a question from Councillor George Hardcastle on garage 
charges, the Service Manager advised that these did not form part of service 
charges and were subject to separate arrangements.  Any outcomes from the 
garage review would be addressed through work under the Welsh Housing 
Quality Standard and Strategic Housing and Regeneration Programme.



Following comments from Councillor Nancy Matthews on charging for 
satisfactory services, the Service Manager drew attention to the schedule in 
section 1.05 of the report.  Some services were being subsidised in recognition of 
inconsistent standards across schemes and would be resolved through a 
comprehensive review.

The Chairman felt that service charges should be reasonable in view of 
the prospect of rent increases set by WG.  He commented on unsatisfactory 
levels of communal cleaning at four blocks of flats in his ward which he hoped 
would be addressed and welcomed the delay in the re-introduction of assisted 
garden charges to make the necessary preparations.

On the latter point, Councillor Attridge said that this delay would allow for 
meaningful consultation to achieve the right outcomes.  He pointed out that the 
proposed charge for communal area cleaning in 2016/17 was only £2.75 per 
week and that information on rental charges was awaited from WG.

In stressing the importance of value for money on service charges, 
Councillor Ron Davies referred to repairs needed to a boiler within pensioners’ 
accommodation in his ward.  The Service Manager agreed to look into this.

During discussion on the laundry service, Councillor Attridge spoke about 
a token-operated system as a possible option for communal areas.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the progress made to date with regard to the introduction of service 
charges and the feedback from the tenants’ consultation be noted; and

(b) That the delivery of an action plan, as described in section 1.25 of the 
report, that focuses on achieving value for money for tenant services, be 
supported.

54. APPROVAL TO APPLY TO WELSH GOVERNMENT FOR SUSPENSION OF 
THE RIGHT TO BUY IN FLINTSHIRE

The Service Manager for Housing Programmes presented a report 
seeking support for an application to Welsh Government (WG) to suspend the 
Right to Buy (RTB) of Council owned housing in Flintshire, as primary legislation 
to end the RTB was not due to be introduced until after the next Assembly 
election in 2016.

Whilst explaining the negative impact on social housing stock across 
Wales, it was reported that Flintshire had lost 822 Council homes to RTB since 
1996 and that the demand for housing need had been identified through the 
recent Local Housing Market Assessment, as previously reported to the 
Committee.  Reference was also made to the developments and re-investment in 
the Council’s housing stock arising from the overwhelming positive response in 
the housing ballot.  Officers were currently developing a draft application to WG 
and would need to engage in meaningful consultation with Council tenants to 



seek their views.  The key stages to the application and consultation process 
were appended to the report.

Councillor Gareth Roberts spoke in support of the proposal and referred to 
the significant loss of Council housing stock through the RTB scheme, particularly 
in rural areas.  He welcomed the opportunity to protect the new build Council 
homes.  This view was echoed by the Chairman and by Councillor Paul 
Cunningham who praised the investment in Council homes across the county.

In moving the recommendation, Councillor George Hardcastle indicated 
his support.

In response to a question from Councillor Ron Davies, the Service 
Manager for Customer Support advised that around 1,000 applicants were 
currently on the waiting list for Council houses.

Councillor Nancy Matthews asked how long tenants would need to live at 
a property to qualify for RTB and felt that the application to WG should seek 
suspension of RTB in Flintshire for the maximum term of ten years.  The Service 
Manager agreed to respond separately on the first point and said that the 
application could be for ten years if supported by the Council.  Councillor Gareth 
Roberts also supported the Council seeking the maximum term to take into 
account tenants living in more than one Council property.

Councillor Bernie Attridge pointed out that WG had granted approval to 
two councils in Wales to suspend RTB for five years, but that he would support 
the maximum ten year term if this was achievable.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee support an application to Welsh Government to suspend the 
Right to Buy in Flintshire.

55. QUARTER 2 IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORTS

The Service Manager for Council Housing presented the regular update 
report to consider progress towards the delivery of the impacts set out in the 
2015/16 Improvement Plan, focussing on the areas of under-performance 
relevant to the Committee during the second quarter.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

56. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

Councillor George Hardcastle took the opportunity to show his support for 
the Council’s new housing company following a recent visit with the Chairman, 
commenting on the good progress which had been achieved and further potential 
outcomes.  Councillor Bernie Attridge said that meetings of the company were 
not open to the public but that Members were welcome to observe if they wished.



In presenting the current Forward Work Programme for consideration, the 
Facilitator drew attention to the budget consultation meetings arranged for 
17 December 2015 and 15 January 2016.

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be noted.

57. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press and one member of the public in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 2.45 pm)

Chairman


